
PARK AT YOUR OWN RISK 
This is an unsecured park. The Campbell 

River Dog Fanciers Society is not 

responsible for theft, damage or loss to your 

vehicle or possessions while parking or 

camping on the premises. Please ensure you 

secure your belongings. 
 

                                             2024 Official Judging Schedule for 

Campbell River Dog Fanciers Society 
LOCATED OUTDOORS. NUNNS CREEK PARK, 

1465 16 Avenue, Campbell River, BC, V9W 4J3 

Outdoor Show (No cover in case of inclement weather) 

August 3, 4 and 5, 2024 

                                     (Unbenched, Unexamined and Held Under C.K.C Rules) 
 

3 ALL BREED CHAMPIONSHIP SHOWS 
(Saturday, Sunday, and Monday) 

 

VETERANS CLASS 

(Saturday) 

 

BABY PUPPY 

(Saturday and Sunday) 

 

4    RALLY OBEDIENCE TRIALS 

(Saturday and Sunday) 

 

VETERAN SWEEPSTAKES 

(Saturday) 

 

PUPPY/JUVENILE SWEEPSTAKES 

                                           (Sunday) 

 

 

Gates open 12:00 PM Friday – August 2, 2024. NO EXCEPTIONS!!!!  
NO OVERNIGHT PARKING ON OR AROUND SHOW GROUNDS PRIOR TO THIS TIME.  
 
RV spots will be pre-assigned, but if you choose to come at 12 PM be prepared for long 
waits by bringing water and cooling materials for your dogs with the expectation you 
may be waiting in line in warmer weather. 
 
You have until July 31 to book RV parking, if you arrive with no reservation, you will be 
charged $60.00 per night. Email the show secretary if you would like to add an RV 
parking reservation. 

 
Day parking and day tenting is free of charge. 

 

Show Secretary 

Tremblay Show Services     

Lisa Tremblay 

5592 Maebelle Road,  

Port Alberni, BC, V9Y 8R2 

Phone: 250-720-5585           

ltremblay67@me.com 

 

SHOW CATALOGUES AND 

ARMBANDS will be available 90 

min. prior to show start at the show 

secretary’s table. The schedule has 

been determined at a minimum of 2.4 

minutes per dog. A reminder, 

exhibitors are expected to watch their 

ring carefully as there is always a 

potential of absentee dogs. Move-up 

forms must be received by show 

secretary no later than one hour 

before breed judging. 

 



 Campbell River Dog Fanciers Society - Conformation - Saturday, August 03, 2024 
 

 

Ring 1                 Sporting Dogs (41) 
Judge: Edgar Bajona 

 
9:30 AM 

11 Retriever (NSDT) 1-3-3-4 
1 Lagotto Romagnolo 0-1-0-0 
1 Retriever (CB) 0-1-0-0 
5 Retriever (Flat) 1-2-0-2 
 1   Veteran 0-1 
6 Retriever (Golden) 2-3-1-0 
5 Retriever (Lab) 0-2-2-1 
 1   Veteran 1-0 
1 Setter (English) 0-1-0-0 
5 Weimaraner 1-1-1-2 
3 Spaniel (Am Cocker) 0-1-2-0 
1 Spaniel (English Cocker) 0-0-1-0 
 
*** Group Judging To Follow Last Breed *** 

____________________________ 
 

Ring 1 
12:30 PM 

 
JUNIOR HANDLING 

 

Ring 1                  Working Dogs (17) 
Judge: Edgar Bajona 

 
1:00 PM 

2 Boxer 1-1-0-0 
4 Bullmastiff 0-2-2-0 
1 Doberman Pinscher 0-0-0-1 
 2   Baby Puppy 0-2 
0 Eurasier 0-0-0-0 
 1   Baby Puppy 0-1 
0 Eurasier 0-0-0-0 
 1   Veteran 1-0 
1 Newfoundland 0-0-0-1 
4 Portuguese Water Dog 0-3-1-0 
1 Siberian Husky 0-0-1-0 
 
*** Group Judging To Follow Last Breed *** 

______________________________ 
 

Ring 2                  Herding Dogs (26) 
Judge: Shawn Nichols 

 
9:30 AM 

1 Finnish Lapphund 0-0-1-0 
 1   Veteran 1-0 
0 Australian Shepherd 0-0-0-0 
 1   Baby Puppy 1-0 
2 Belgian Shepherd Dog 0-2-0-0 
2 Border Collie 0-1-1-0 
2 Bouvier des Flandres 0-0-2-0 
 2   Baby Puppy 1-1 
1 Collie (Smooth) 1-0-0-0 
7 German Shepherd Dog 3-4-0-0 
2 Puli 0-2-0-0 
5 Shetland Sheepdog 1-4-0-0 
 
*** Group Judging To Follow Last Breed *** 

________________________________ 
 
Ring 2                             Hounds (17) 
Judge:  Shawn Nichols 

 
11:00 AM 

1 Basset Hound 1-0-0-0 
1 Whippet 0-0-1-0 
1 Afghan Hound 0-0-1-0 
1 Deerhound (Scottish) 0-0-0-1 
4 Otterhound 2-1-1-0 
 1   Veteran 1-0 
3 Rhodesian Ridgeback 0-0-3-0 
 1   Veteran 1-0 
1 Dachshund (MLH) 1-0-0-0 
3 Petit Basset Gr.Vendeen 0-1-1-1 
 
*** Group Judging To Follow Last Breed *** 

  
_____________________________ 
Ring 2             12:30 PM 
Judge: Lydia Magnussen 
 

VETERANS' SWEEPSTAKES 
 

Males 7-10 Years      3 
Females 7-10 Years  2 
Females 10+ Years   1 

________________________________ 
Ring 2          Non-Sporting Dogs (13) 
Judge: Shawn Nichols 
 
                        1:00 PM 

 
2 Boston Terrier 0-0-2-0 
4 Bulldog 0-1-1-2 
1 Dalmatian 1-0-0-0 
1 French Bulldog 1-0-0-0 
2 Poodle (Standard) 1-0-1-0 
1 Shih Tzu 0-0-1-0 
 1   Baby Puppy 1-0 
1 Xoloitzcuintli (Standard) 0-1-0-0 
 
*** Group Judging To Follow Last Breed *** 

________________________________ 

Ring 3                                 Toys (39) 
Judge: Edna St. Hilaire 

 
9:30 AM  

1 Affenpinscher 0-1-0-0 
2 Cavalier King Charles Sp. 0-0-2-0 
4 Chihuahua (Long-Coat) 0-2-1-1 
1 Chihuahua (Short-Coat) 1-0-0-0 
1 Miniature Pinscher 0-0-1-0 
10 Papillon 3-3-2-2 
1 Pekingese 1-0-0-0 
 1   Veteran 0-1 
6 Pomeranian 1-3-1-1 
 1   Veteran 1-0 
1 Pug 0-1-0-0 
4 Silky Terrier 1-2-0-1 
4 Havanese 0-2-1-1 
1 Maltese 0-0-1-0 
1 Yorkshire Terrier 0-0-1-0 
 
*** Group Judging To Follow Last Breed *** 

______________________________ 
 
Ring 3                            Terriers (23) 
Judge: Edna St. Hilaire 

 
1:00 PM  

3 Airedale Terrier 0-3-0-0 
1 Border Terrier 0-0-0-1 
5 Bull Terrier 0-1-3-1 
2 Bull Terrier (Miniature) 0-0-2-0 
5 Cairn Terrier 0-2-1-2 
1 Irish Terrier 0-0-1-0 
1 Lakeland Terrier 0-0-0-1 
1 Schnauzer (Miniature) 0-1-0-0 
1 Scottish Terrier 0-0-0-1 
1 Welsh Terrier 0-0-1-0 
2 West Highland White Terr. 0-0-2-0 
 
*** Group Judging To Follow Last Breed *** 

_____________________________ 
 
Estimated Group Order 
 
Herding 
Toys  
Sporting 
Hounds 
Non-Sporting 
Working 
Terriers 
_____________________________ 
 
Ring 3          Best in Show 
Judge: Edgar Bajona 
 
Best Baby in Show  
Best Veteran in Show 
Best in Show   
Reserve Best in Show  
Best Puppy in Show  
 



 Campbell River Dog Fanciers Society - Conformation - Sunday, August 04, 2024 
 

 

Ring 1                   Working Dogs (16) 
Judge: Edna St. Hilaire 

 
9:30 AM 

1 Akita 0-0-1-0 
2 Boxer 1-1-0-0 
4 Bullmastiff 0-2-2-0 
1 Doberman Pinscher 0-0-0-1 
 2   Baby Puppy 0-2 
1 Newfoundland 0-0-0-1 
4 Portuguese Water Dog 0-3-1-0 
1 Siberian Husky 0-0-1-0 
 
*** Group Judging To Follow Last Breed *** 

_____________________________ 
 
Ring 1               Sporting Dogs (43) 
Judge: Edna St. Hilaire 

 
10:30 AM 

1 Lagotto Romagnolo 0-1-0-0 
1 Pointer (GSH) 1-0-0-0 
1 Retriever (CB) 0-1-0-0 
5 Retriever (Flat) 1-2-0-2 
7 Retriever (Golden) 2-3-2-0 
6 Retriever (Lab) 0-2-2-2 
1 Setter (English) 0-1-0-0 
5 Weimaraner 1-1-1-2 
________________________________ 
 

Ring 1 
12:30 PM 

 
JUNIOR HANDLING 

________________________________ 
 
Ring 1          Sporting Dogs (Con’t) 

Edna St. Hilaire 
 

1:00 PM 
1 Spaniel (English Cocker) 0-0-1-0 
3 Spaniel (Am Cocker) 0-1-2-0 
12 Retriever (NSDT) 1-4-3-4 
 
*** Group Judging To Follow Last Breed *** 
  

________________________________ 

Ring 2                                Hounds (15) 
Judge: Edgar Bajona 

 
10:00 AM 

1 Basset Hound 1-0-0-0 
1 Whippet 0-0-1-0 
1 Dachshund (MLH) 1-0-0-0 
3 Petit Basset Gr.Vendeen 0-1-1-1 
1 Afghan Hound 0-0-1-0 
1 Deerhound (Scottish) 0-0-0-1 
4 Otterhound 2-1-1-0 
3 Rhodesian Ridgeback 0-0-3-0 
 
*** Group Judging To Follow Last Breed *** 

________________________________ 
Ring 2         Non-Sporting Dogs (13) 
Judge: Edgar Bajona 

 
11:00 AM 

4 Bulldog 0-1-1-2 
1 Dalmatian 1-0-0-0 
2 Poodle (Standard) 1-0-1-0 
1 Xoloitzcuintli (Standard) 0-1-0-0 
2 Boston Terrier 0-0-2-0 
1 French Bulldog 1-0-0-0 
1 Shih Tzu 0-0-1-0 
 1   Baby Puppy 1-0 
 
*** Group Judging To Follow Last Breed *** 

________________________________ 
Ring 2                            12:00 PM 

PUPPY SWEEPSTAKES (20) 
Judge: Lydia Magnussen 
 
4-6 Mth. Male   2 
6-9 Mth. Male 2 
9-12 Mth. Male 1 
12-18 Mth. Male 3 
4-6 Mth. Female  3 
6-9 Mth. Female 3 
9-12 Mth. Female 3 
12-19 Mth. Female 3 
________________________________ 
Ring 2                   Herding Dogs (25) 
Judge: Edgar Bajona 

 
1:00 PM 

1 Finnish Lapphund 0-0-1-0 
0 Australian Shepherd 0-0-0-0 
 1   Baby Puppy 1-0 
2 Belgian Shepherd Dog 0-2-0-0 
2 Border Collie 0-1-1-0 
2 Bouvier des Flandres 0-0-2-0 
 2   Baby Puppy 1-1 
1 Collie (Smooth) 1-0-0-0 
7 German Shepherd Dog 3-4-0-0 
2 Puli 0-2-0-0 
5 Shetland Sheepdog 1-4-0-0 
 
*** Group Judging To Follow Last Breed *** 

________________________________ 

Ring 3                                Terriers (23) 
Judge: Shawn Nichols 

 
10:00 AM 

1 Border Terrier 0-0-0-1 
2 Bull Terrier (Miniature) 0-0-2-0 
4 Cairn Terrier 0-2-1-1 
1 Irish Terrier 0-0-1-0 
1 Norwich Terrier 0-1-0-0 
1 Schnauzer (Miniature) 0-1-0-0 
1 Scottish Terrier 0-0-0-1 
1 Welsh Terrier 0-0-1-0 
3 West Highland White Terr. 0-0-3-0 
3 Airedale Terrier 0-3-0-0 
5 Bull Terrier 0-1-3-1 
 
*** Group Judging To Follow Last Breed *** 

____________________________ 
 
Ring 3                                 Toys (31) 
Judge: Shawn Nichols 

 
11:30 AM 

11 Papillon 3-3-3-2 
________________________________ 
 
Ring 3                            Toys (Con’t) 
Judge: Shawn Nichols 

 
1:00 PM 

2 Cavalier King Charles Sp. 0-0-2-0 
1 Affenpinscher 0-1-0-0 
2 Chihuahua (Long-Coat) 0-1-1-0 
1 Chihuahua (Short-Coat) 1-0-0-0 
4 Havanese 0-2-1-1 
1 Pekingese 1-0-0-0 
5 Pomeranian 1-3-0-1 
1 Pug 0-1-0-0 
2 Silky Terrier 0-1-0-1 
1 Yorkshire Terrier 0-0-1-0 
 
*** Group Judging To Follow Last Breed *** 
_______________________________ 
Estimated group order. 
 
Working 
Hounds 
Terriers 
Non-Sporting 
Sporting  
Toys 
Herding 
______________________________ 
Ring 3          Best in Show 
Judge: Shawn Nichols 
 
Best Baby in Show  
Best in Show   
Reserve Best in Show  
Best Puppy in Show  



 Campbell River Dog Fanciers Society - Conformation - Monday, August 05, 2024 
 

 

Ring 1                      Working Dogs (12) 
Judge: Shawn Nichols 

 
9:30 AM 

2 Boxer 1-1-0-0 
3 Bullmastiff 0-2-1-0 
1 Doberman Pinscher 0-0-0-1 
1 Newfoundland 0-0-0-1 
4 Portuguese Water Dog 0-3-1-0 
1 Siberian Husky 0-0-1-0 
 
*** Group Judging To Follow Last Breed *** 

________________________________ 
 
Ring 1                 Sporting Dogs (33) 
Judge: Shawn Nichols 

 
10:15 AM 

1 Lagotto Romagnolo 0-1-0-0 
1 Retriever (CB) 0-1-0-0 
6 Retriever (Golden) 2-2-2-0 
6 Retriever (Lab) 0-2-2-2 
9 Retriever (NSDT) 1-2-2-4 
1 Setter (English) 0-1-0-0 
5 Weimaraner 1-1-1-2 
3 Spaniel (Am Cocker) 0-1-2-0 
1 Spaniel (English Cocker) 0-0-1-0 
 
*** Group Judging To Follow Last Breed *** 

________________________________ 

Ring 2                                 Hounds (15) 
Judge: Edna St. Hilaire 

 
9:00 AM 

1 Basset Hound 1-0-0-0 
1 Whippet 0-0-1-0 
1 Dachshund (MLH) 1-0-0-0 
3 Petit Basset Gr.Vendeen 0-1-1-1 
1 Afghan Hound 0-0-1-0 
1 Deerhound (Scottish) 0-0-0-1 
4 Otterhound 2-1-1-0 
3 Rhodesian Ridgeback 0-0-3-0 
 
*** Group Judging To Follow Last Breed *** 

________________________________ 
 
Ring 2                    Herding Dogs (22) 
Judge: Edna St. Hilaire 

 
9:50 AM 

1 Finnish Lapphund 0-0-1-0 
2 Belgian Shepherd Dog 0-2-0-0 
2 Border Collie 0-1-1-0 
2 Bouvier des Flandres 0-0-2-0 
1 Collie (Smooth) 1-0-0-0 
7 German Shepherd Dog 3-4-0-0 
2 Puli 0-2-0-0 
5 Shetland Sheepdog 1-4-0-0 
 
*** Group Judging To Follow Last Breed *** 

________________________________ 
 
Ring 2          Non-Sporting Dogs (10) 
Judge: Edna St. Hilaire 

 
11:00 AM 

1 Bulldog 0-0-0-1 
2 Boston Terrier 0-0-2-0 
1 French Bulldog 1-0-0-0 
1 Shih Tzu 0-0-1-0 
1 Dalmatian 1-0-0-0 
3 Poodle (Standard) 1-1-1-0 
1 Xoloitzcuintli (Standard) 0-1-0-0 
 
*** Group Judging To Follow Last Breed *** 

________________________________ 

Ring 3                                 Toys (33) 
Judge: Edgar Bajona 

 
9:00 AM 

1 Affenpinscher 0-1-0-0 
2 Cavalier King Charles Sp. 0-0-2-0 
2 Chihuahua (Long-Coat) 0-1-1-0 
1 Chihuahua (Short-Coat) 1-0-0-0 
1 Miniature Pinscher 0-0-1-0 
10 Papillon 3-3-2-2 
1 Pekingese 1-0-0-0 
6 Pomeranian 1-3-1-1 
1 Pug 0-1-0-0 
4 Havanese 0-2-1-1 
1 Maltese 0-0-1-0 
2 Silky Terrier 0-1-0-1 
1 Yorkshire Terrier 0-0-1-0 
 
*** Group Judging To Follow Last Breed *** 

________________________________ 
 
Ring 3                            Terriers (23) 
Judge: Edgar Bajona 

 
10:45 AM 

1 Border Terrier 0-0-0-1 
2 Bull Terrier (Miniature) 0-0-2-0 
5 Cairn Terrier 0-2-1-2 
1 Irish Terrier 0-0-1-0 
1 Lakeland Terrier 0-0-0-1 
1 Schnauzer (Miniature) 0-1-0-0 
1 Scottish Terrier 0-0-0-1 
1 Welsh Terrier 0-0-1-0 
2 West Highland White Terr. 0-0-2-0 
3 Airedale Terrier 0-3-0-0 
5 Bull Terrier 0-1-3-1 
 
*** Group Judging To Follow Last Breed *** 

________________________________ 
Estimated Group Order 
 
Hounds 
Working 
Toys 
Herding 
Non-Sporting 
Sporting 
Terriers 
________________________________ 
Ring 3          Best in Show 
Judge: Edna St. Hilaire 
 
          ***    12:30 PM  **** 
 
Best in Show   
Reserve Best in Show  
Best Puppy in Show  
 
 



 Campbell River Dog Fanciers Society - Rally Obedience Trials - Saturday, August 03, 2024 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Trial #2                    Ring 4            Lisbeth Booth 
12:30 PM 

10-minute walk through. 

Rally Master (5) 
824  Papillon 8” 
825  Border Collie 12” 
819  Labrador 16” 
821  Golden 16” 
829  Flat-Coated Ret. 16” 

Course reset and 10-minute walk through. 

Rally Excellent A (2) 
822  Mixed 16” 
823  Weimaraner 16” 

Rally Excellent B (6) 

821  Golden 16” 
819  Labrador 16” 
827  Vizsla 16” 
828  Golden 16” 
825  Border Collie 12” 
824  Papillon 8” 

Course reset and 10-minute walk through. 

Rally Advanced A (2) 
813  Poodle (Standard) 16” 
814  Dalmatian 16” 

Rally Advanced B (3) 
819  Labrador 16” 
820  Golden 16” 
821  Golden 16” 

Course reset and 10-minute walk through. 

Rally Novice A (3)  
803  Border Collie 
804  Golden 
806  Doberman 

Rally Novice B (2) 
807  Papillon 
809  Vizsla 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Trial #1                     Ring 4            Tami Marks 
9:00 AM 

10-minute walk through. 

Rally Master (5) 
824  Papillon 8” 
825  Border Collie 12” 
819  Labrador 16” 
821  Golden 16” 
829  Flat-Coated Ret. 16” 

Course reset and 10-minute walk through. 

Rally Excellent A (2) 
822  Mixed 16” 
823  Weimaraner 16” 

Rally Excellent B (6) 

821  Golden 16” 
819  Labrador 16” 
827  Vizsla 16” 
828  Golden 16” 
825  Border Collie 12” 
824  Papillon 8” 

Course reset and 10-minute walk through. 

Rally Advanced A (2) 
813  Poodle (Standard) 16” 
814  Dalmatian 16” 

Rally Advanced B (3) 
819  Labrador 16” 
820  Golden 16” 
811  Poodle (Standard) 12” 

Rally Intermediate (1) 
811 Poodle (Standard)  

Course reset and 10-minute walk through. 

Rally Novice A (4)  
801  Poodle (Miniature) 
803  Border Collie 
804  Golden 
806  Doberman 

Rally Novice B (2) 
807  Papillon 
809  Vizsla 

Rally Obedience: Dogs are in order of their size in most classes. Scheduling for Rally Obedience is based on 
4 minutes per dog plus course reset and walk throughs.  

  



 Campbell River Dog Fanciers Society - Rally Obedience Trials - Sunday, August 04, 2024 
 

 

Trial #3                     Ring 4            Tami Marks 
9:00 AM 

10-minute walk through. 

Rally Master (6) 
824  Papillon 8” 
825  Border Collie 12” 
819  Labrador 16” 
821  Golden 16” 
829  Flat-Coated Ret. 16” 
830  Poodle (Standard)  16” 

Course reset and 10-minute walk through. 

Rally Excellent A (2) 
822  Mixed 16” 
823  Weimaraner 16” 

Rally Excellent B (7) 

821  Golden 16” 
819  Labrador 16” 
826  NSDTR  16” 
827  Vizsla 16” 
828  Golden 16” 
825  Border Collie 12” 
824  Papillon 8” 

Course reset and 10-minute walk through. 

Rally Advanced A (2) 
813  Poodle (Standard)  16” 
815  NSTDR 16” 

Rally Advanced B (5) 
817  Flat-Coated Ret. 16” 
818  Labrador  16” 
819  Labrador 16” 
820  Golden 16” 
816  Papillon 8” 

Rally Intermediate (3) 
810  Poodle (Miniature)  
811  Poodle (Standard) 
812  Dalmatian 

Course reset and 10-minute walk through. 

Rally Novice A (7)  
800  Poodle (Miniature) 
801  Poodle (Miniature) 
802  Mixed 
803  Border Collie 
804  Golden Ret. 
805  Flat-Coated Ret. 
806  Doberman 

Rally Novice B (3) 
807  Papillon 
808  NSDTR 
809  Vizsla 
 

Trial #4                    Ring 4            Lisbeth Booth 
12:30 PM 

10-minute walk through. 

Rally Master (5) 
824  Papillon 8” 
825  Border Collie 12” 
819  Labrador 16” 
821  Golden 16” 
829  Flat-Coated Ret. 16” 

Course reset and 10-minute walk through. 

Rally Excellent A (2) 
822  Mixed 16” 
823  Weimaraner 16” 

Rally Excellent B (7) 

821  Golden 16” 
819  Labrador 16” 
826  NSDTR  16” 
827  Vizsla 16” 
828  Golden 16” 
825  Border Collie 12” 
824  Papillon 8” 

Course reset and 10-minute walk through. 

Rally Advanced A (2) 
813  Poodle (Standard)  16” 
815  NSTDR 16” 

Rally Advanced B (6) 
817  Flat-Coated Ret. 16” 
818  Labrador  16” 
819  Labrador 16” 
820  Golden 16” 
821  Golden 16” 
816  Papillon 8” 

Rally Intermediate (2) 
810 Poodle (Miniature) 
812 Dalmatian 

Course reset and 10-minute walk through. 

Rally Novice A (6)  
800  Poodle (Miniature) 
802  Mixed 
803  Border Collie 
804  Golden Ret. 
805  Flat-Coated Ret. 
806  Doberman 

Rally Novice B (1) 
807  Papillon 



 

 

Map of Show Grounds  


